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RE: Official Complaint against Garrett Lott, Treasurer for the Ashcroft 2000 Committee,&= an ,"zza 
* mrn-r -c  b rzsgn 

8 0  g g  Illegal Settlement Offer and the Possible Solicitation of an ExcesoCve Con+rihriYm 
8-  

Dear Ofice of the General Counsel: 

This is an official complaint against the Ashcroft 2000 Committee and Garrett Lott, treasurer for 
the committee, for making an illegal debt settlement offer and the possible solicitation of an excessive 
contribution. 

In Februaiy 2002, Ashcroft 2000 received a verified petition for a lawsuit,seeking $6,498.68 for 
unpaid income and unpaid reimbursements for'mileage and expenses that I incurred while working for the 
committee (see Attachment A). It also sought attorney fees and interest on the outstanding debts. 

-1. In' receipt of the petition, Mr: TOnY-T&mble,' .. I , 1. ' counsel for Ashcroft 2000, extended a, settlement 
offer to me in the'amount ijf'$1;500.00' on or about Febvtyary 2 1,2002." The offir was less - .  than 25 percent 
of the initial amount owed. 
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AsMr. Trimble is a respected attbmey, fo&er chairman of the Minnesota Republican Party, and 
' an avowed man of faith, I was dismayed by the offer. He holds himself as an expert in campaign finance 
law. His firm was initially hired by Ashcroft 2000 for its expertise in the field in another matter that was 
before the Commission. 

?~lr.  T~iirl'ola h e w  or shouid have known t h t  i was iegaliy forbidden from accepting his 
proposed settlement. Further, he knew or should have known that he was legally forbidden from 
extending it without first reporting the.debts and seeking the reduction as part of a debt settlement plan to 
be approved by the-Commission. 

1 ,cannot spend personal funds to 'benefit Ashcroff2000, as' federal contribution limits would apply 
. 

I 

1 1 CFR 1 16.4, 1 16.5, and 1 1617. The remaining indebtedness would be a contribution that far exceeds 
the amount-that an individual may contribute to a federal campaign 1 lO.l(b) ,and 100.7(b). Any.goods or 
services that I provided to Ashcroft 2000 would he consideTed ankckind conclibution.and subjedt,to the 
disclosure requirements as set'forth in 2 USC:434(b)(3) ana 11 CFR'104.13 antd the limititions and 
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. I-believe1 that Mr.. Trimble's offer, in it of itself, consti&ted a violation:q'f.federal hampaign __ -' 

finance laws. ' As the disparate! amount f'ai. exceeded the federal contiibution limits, I hhher believe that 
the offer represented the solicitation of an excessive contribution. 
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The remaining indebtedness would have been nearly 5 times the amount that an individual can 
contribute to a federal campaign in a given election cycle. What is the practical difference between Mr. 
Trimble’s settlement offer and the committee asking an individual for $5,000.00? As the law dictates that 
the remaining amount must be treated as a contribution, I submit there is none. 

According to the attorney, Mr. Trimble said that he would instruct Mr. Lott to raise the necessary 
contributions to pay the settlement and some other outstanding debts if I would accept the offer. As these 
debts were not disclosed and the committee reported no other debts, however, Ashcroft 2000 could not 
legally raise contributions. Its cash-on-hand was insufficient to satisfy the settlement offer. 

The committee hail nohtention of reporting the debts. When the offer was officially declined, 
Mr. Trimble was notified that I would file an official complaint with the Federal Election Commission if 
the debts were not disclosed. This was the third time that the committee was notified. As the 
conversation was related to me, Mr. Trimble threatened that I would never receive any of the monies 
owed to me if I filed a complaint. 

The complaint was filed in September 2002. The committee was required to pay a $1,000.00 
civil penalty and disclose the debts, which are now illegally held in dispute. 

- A debt settlement plan is the only legally sanctioned mechanism to circumvent federal 
contribution limits in settling a committee’s debts 1 1 CFR 116.7(a). No debts were reported. Mr. 
Trimble was not seeking the settlement as part of a debt settlement plan. He did not suggest that this was 
the amount that I was owed and declined a request by the attorney to say what he believed was owed. 

. These expenses are addressed in separate complaints that have or will be filed with the 
Commission regarding the illegal disputation of debts and the veracity of information that Mr. Lott 
provided in the investigation and resolution of MUR 5298/ADR 09 1. He may then explain how expenses 
incurred up to and including the dates on which the requests for reimbursement were sent immediately 
before and after the 2000 general election were filed untimely. 

I request the commission to conduct an investigation into these allegations, declare that Mr. Lott 
andnthP, AShcrGfi 20QQ c3xKiZee 5zq:e yet agiin Yidated the fedzd cshpign -5nxx:. !:2XS, iizpssz 
sanctions appropriate to these vio1ations;and take such hrther action as may be appropriate. 

Sincerely, 

-. William O’Malley 

Enclosure 



Verification 

The Complainant listed below hereby verifies that the statements made in the 
attached Complaint are, upon his information and belief, true. 

Sworn to pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 1001. 

u 1 liam . O'Malley 

Sworn to and subscribed before me on 1- 0 day of U & h W b 5 0 0 4 .  
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IN THE ASSOCIATE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF ST. LOUIS 
STATE OF MISSOURI 

WILLIAM O'MALLEY, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

ASHCROFT 2000, 
8229 Clayton Road, Suite 200, 
St. Louis, Missouri 631 17 
Serve: person in charge of office 

Dekndant. 

I 

VERIFIED PETITION 

COMES NOW Plaintifc by and through his undersigned attorneys, and for his Verified 

Petition states as follow. 

COUNT 1 -BREACH OF CON'FIRArn - 
1. - Flaintiff resides in Platte County, Missouri. 

2. Ashcro'fi 2000, the Principal Chnpaign Cornmilttee for Senator John Ashcroft's Senate 

Campaign in 200 1, has or keeps an office or agent for the transaction of its usual and customary 

business in the City of St. Louis. 

3. Venue for this cause of action k p p e r  in the City of St. Louis pursuant to gS08.040 

- RSMo. 

4- In approximate"ly March, 2000, Plaintiff entered into an 

2000 whereby he agreed to work on behalf of the Senate Campaign 

agreement with Ashcroft 

for Senator John Ashcroft 

and A S ~ C T O ~ ~  3,000 agreed to reimburse Pkntiff for related expenses, including but not 

limited to, his s a h ~ ,  his O~%X s u p p b ,  long distance phone calk, expenses for milage and 

meals while he was working on the campaign. 



5.  Plaintiff performed all his obligations to Ashcroft 2000 pursuant to the above- 

referenced agreement. 

6 .  Piaintiffsubmitted his monthly campaign reiated expenses to Ashcroft 2000 fmm 

March, 2000 through November, 2000. 

7. To date, Ashcroft 2000 has failed to reimburse PlaintifF in fir11 for all of the expenses 

he incurred during his work for Ashcmfk 2000 pursuant to their agreement although Plaintiff has 

made demands therefrom. 

8. As a result, Ashcroft 2000 has f'aiIed to perform its obligations in accordance with its 

agreement with Plaintiff and Plaintiff has thereby been damaged. 

WHEREF'QRE, Plaintiff prays that this Court gmt Judgment in his favor against 

Ashcroft 2000 in the sum of $6,498.68 plus interest at 9% per annum fiom November 2000, and 

forhisZxpenses and attorney's fees incurred herein and for any and ail hrther orders this court 

deems just andproper. 

-cL 

c o r n  fP - ow- MERUIT 

COMES NOW PIaintiE by and through his undersigned attorneys, and for Count II of 

his Verified Petition against Defendant states as hllows: 

9. Plahtiff k ~ b y  ~ C O X P O ~ C S  by refmce as if hlly set out herein paragraphs 1 

through 8 of Count I of Plaintiffs Verified Petition. 

IO. Plaintiff furnished goods and/or s m k e s  to Ashcroft 2000 with a reasonable value of 

$6,498 -6 8 - 

11- Ashcroft 2000 accepted the goods and/or servkes that Plaintiff provided to Ashcroft 

2000. 
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12. Ashcroft 20()0 has failed to pay or reimburse RaintiR for the goods and/or services 

provided to Ashcroft 2000 and has been unjustly enriched. 

13. Plaintiff has thereby beem damaged in the approximate sum of $6,498.68. 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays that this Court grant Judgment in his favor in the amount 
I 

of %6,498-68 and interest at 9% per annum h m  November 2000, for his attorney's fees and costs 

incurred herein and for such other and further Orders that this court deerns just and proper. 

William Q'MaIley 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name mc? affixed my official 
sed this dav of ,2002. 

-- 
4 

- .- 

My Commission expires: 

NOTARY PUBLIC 

BEHR, McCARTER & POTTER, P-C. 

By: 
W. Dudley MeCarter #24939 
Joseph F. Callaban #45878 
7777 Bonhomme Ave., Suite I8 10 
St. Louis, MO 63 105 
3 14/862-3800 
3 141862.3953 - Fax 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 

William OMalley 
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RE: OMScial Complaint against Garrett Lott, Treasurer for the Ashcroft 2000 Committee, for Failing to 
Refund an Excessive Contribution 

Dear Office of the General Counsel: 

This is an official complaint against Garrett Lott, treasurer for the Ashcroft 2000 Committee, for 
failing to refund the excessive portion of a contribution. 

On or about October 7,2000, I attended an event as staff for then Senator John Ashcroft. While 
awaiting his arrival, I was introduced to Mr. Kermit Bright who gave me an envelope with a contnbution in the 
amount of $1 ,'200.00 forathe senator's reelection campaign (see Attachment 'A): He was married to a Cuban 
national whom he was trying to bring info the country prior to his'sukgery for prostate cancer that was : . 
scheduled ,on or about December 8,2000 and was already working with the office of Senator Ashcroft. '-.. : ' .  _ . _  1 -  I -:. I , . ,  ,'j' I . -. _ -  i" I' I . . .. J I *  I .  9 ,..I 

Ashcroft 2000 retained debts from the primary election cycle to which the comptroller could seek 
redesignation of the excessive portion. I mailea the-check with other 'contributions that I had 'solicited and/or 

a -  
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While I Vrsas aware thatithe contribution ext'eeded the federal contibdtion limits, I was not aware if 

' 

I ,  collected to the firm'that handled furidraising for the committee. . I .  . I 

I called the firm to explain the situation. It reported that the contribution had been forwarded to Mr. 
Lott for compliance purposes. 

I then called Mr. Lott to advise him of the circumstances. Mr. Lott said that the committee did not 
retain debts from the primary election but seemed uninterested in the information. He knew that Mr. Bright's 

needed to be refunded. According to the committee's disclosure reports, however, Mr. Lott apparently failed 
to return the excessive portion of the contribution. 

W& iioi ail A I ~ x I I C , ~ ~ ~  ciiimi 2nd  sided 111 Cuba. Zk h1e.i~ tli21 the elicessi~e pc.ixioc U f  the cdili,.iibi+ !lull 

- ,  

Attached, please find copies of the check and contnbutor information for Mr. Bnght, which I retained 
for my records (Attachments B & C). Mr. Bright is the only name listed on the check. 

- To my knowledge, this was the only contribution that Mr Bright had ever made. There is no reason 
to believe that' he knw' that the.amount exceeded the contribution limits as they existed in'2000. J I  - 
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J o h  hhcroft is the ihief: law enforcement officer- in' the nation: Gk-ett Lott is his solelremaining 

I urge the Commission to initiate audit action againstAshcrofi~2000. 'In ari'audit, I will provide the 
Commission with unequivocal evidence of far more serious violations', including documentation and audio' 

political agent. When will Mr. Lott be required to actually follow the law? 
. I 1 '  I .  
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recordings of Mr. Lott and others. 

My motivation is simple: I have endured more lies, threats, and acts of intimidation than I care to 
recollect. Mr. Lott failed to pay the monies owed to me by Ashcroft 2000. After I declined an illegal 
settlement offer by the committee and brought a complaint against Mr. Lott to require him to disclose the 
debts, Mr. Lott provided information in the ensuing investigation that I believe was false and/or misleading. 
He then failed to comply with the terms of his own negotiated settlement and continues to illegally hold the 
debts owed to me in dispute. 

Ashcroft 2000’s violations are hardly limited to me. The committee accepted excessive, unreported, 
corporate, hidden and/or otherwise illegal contnbutions. The committee, including those in its employ and 
association, exploited senate.emp!oyecs, offises, resmrces, mc! equipzmt fer, its CWE political gain. Ezgus 
vacation reports that are filed against nonexistent vacation time and not tallied against the individual for 
payroll purposes is not vacation or personal time as Mr. Lott and others publicly claimed. The committee 
retains other debts that remain unpaid and unreported. 

The aforementioned is just a small sample of the illegalities of which I am aware. Mr. Lott may 
always claim that these were simple “misunderstanding[s]” too. People might understand. After all, if Mr. 
Lott is expected to abide by the laws that govern his profession, accountants might even be expected to comply 
with GAAP. 

I’ve read Mr. Ashcroft’s book. And these are not among the Lessons from a Father to His Son. 

If the commission does not initiate an audit of the committee, I will simply file up to 23 separate 
complaints outlining the violations of which I am aware, including those aforementioned in this complaint. I 
plan to file additional complaints with the Select Committee on Senate Ethics, the United States Department of 
Labor, and the Missouri Department of Labor & Industrial Relations. 

I have asked a national campaign finance watchdog organization to provide me with counsel in the 
complaint processes that follow. I wholly anticipate their agreement. Counsel will be assigned to this matter. 

I request the Commission to conduct an investigation into this allegation, declare that Mr. Lott has 
again violated the federal campaign finance laws, impose sanctions appropriate to the violation, require Mr. 
Lott and Ashcroft 2000 to refund the excessive portion of the contnbution, and take such further action as may 
3 P  qpr9!prilattp 

Sincerely, 

e m  O’Malley 
Enclosures (3) 



Verification 

The Complainant listed below hereby verifies that the statements made in the 
attached Complaint are, upon his information and belief, true. 

Sworn to pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 1001. 

Sworn to and subscribed before me on 1 day of ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ & 6 0 0 4 .  

Notary Public 
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DAILY PASSPORT CASH TRUST 

E, MO 64152-1632 & 9+@0 

State Stmt Bank 

Htmton. MA 02 I O  I 
E d m d  Jones 225 Franklin St. 

Serving Individual Investom Since IW 
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Ashcroft for Senate 2000 I D e e  by Mail 

Yes, I 
our Missouri values in Washington! 

r- 
I 
I 

I 1. TYPE I N  FORM. 
2. PRINT. 
3. MAIL TO CAMPAIGN ADDRESS AT BOITOM. 

My Check is Enclosed 
0 please charge my Credit Cad 

Mail Form and Payment to: 
Ashcroft 2000 Committee 
2326 Millpark Drive 
Saint Louis, Missouri 63043 

Please make your check payable io: 
Ash croft 2000 Com mi t tee 

Paid for and authorized by the Ashcroft 2000 Committee. Federal law requires us to use our best efforts to report the 
name. mailing address, mipation and employer for each individual whose contibutions aggregate in excess of $200 per 
calender year. Corporate contributions are illegal under federal law. Contributions to Ashcroft 2000 are not deductible 

htt p://www.johnashcroft. codmailinform. htm 9/19/00 
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WILLIAM O’MALLEY 

Monday, November 08,2004 

Office of the General Counsel 
Federal Election Commission 
999 E Street NE 
Washington, D.C. 20463 

RE: Official Complaint against Garrett Lott, Treasurer for the Ashcroft 2000 Committee 
and Spirir of Amei-ica PAC 

Dear Office of the General Counsel: 

This is an official complaint against Garrett Lott, treasurer for the Ashcroft 2000 
Committee and Mr. John Ashcroft’s Spirit of America Political Action Committee (PAC). 

Ashcroft 2000 reported making $10,000.00 in contributions to the Spirit of America PAC 
shortly following the 2000 general election. On August 7,200 1, Mr. Lott filed an amendment to 
the Ashcroft 2000 Comniittee’s 2000 Year-End-Report. The amendment reported that a 
$5,000.00 contribution was paid to ’Spirit of America on .December 3 1,2000. The committee 
reported that-itsmade a second contribution inthe amount of $5,000.00 on January 25,2001 (see 
Attachments A & B). 

I The contributions were not included in the PAC’s itemized receipts. Further, the PAC’s 
aggregate contribution totals as well as its cash-on-hand for the periods do not account for the 
contributions. Was it an oversight? The contribution totals amount to nearly 40 percent of the 
PAC’s cash-on-hand as of January 1,2001. 

The discrepancy is important to resolve. If the contributions were actually legally made, 
‘ they can be refunded to help satisfy Ashcroft 2000’s remaining debts. 

A federal committee is required to make all reasonable efforts to satisfy its debts in full, 
including reducing overhead costs. Meanwhile, Ashcroft 2000 reported making $20,000.00 in 
poliiical contributions from December 3 1,2000 to February 13,2001. At the time when the. 
alleged-contributions were made, Ashcroft 2000 retained a ’substantial amount of unreported 

- .  debts that exceeded these contributicn totals. a .  

1 -  . I  , I  
1 

Further; at the same approximate time, Mr. Lott’s monthly income from Ashcroft 2000 
increased by nearly 60 percent and his income from the PAC tripled in a non-election year. I am 
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unaware of Mr. Lott (Mason Enterprises, LLC) ever making more money on a monthly basis 
from a political committee than Mr. Lott was paid by Ashcroft 2000 in the months following the 
2000 general election. 

I request the commission to conduct an investigation into these allegations, declare that 
Mr. Lott has yet again violated federal campaign finance laws, impose sanctions appropriate to 
these violations, and take such further action as may be appropriate. 

Sincerely, 

d l i a m  O'Malley 

Enclosures (2) 
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Verification 

The Complainant listed below hereby verifies that the statements made in the 
attached Complaint are, upon his information and belief, true. 

Sworn to pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 1001. 

1 illiam N. O’Malley 

Sworn to and subscribed before me on day of flc>JcercCbc~2004. 

I 

I 
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